

No. 21-13

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KINDERCARE EDUCATION, LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
ROCHELLE WESTMORELAND IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LARRY W. LEE
Counsel of Record
DIVERSITY LAW GROUP, P.C.
515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1250
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 488-6555
lwlee@diversitylaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Rochelle Westmoreland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Relevant Terms of the Arbitration Agreement.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
KINDERCARE’S PETITION SHOULD BE DE- NIED.....	11
A. The Court of Appeal’s Construction of the Arbitration Agreement Is Not In Conflict With <i>Lamps Plus</i> and Thus It Does Not Present an Issue Meriting Review.....	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Is Con- sistent With Other State Court Opinions and Thus Review By This Court Is Not Warranted.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	3
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	17
<i>Juarez v. Wash Depot Holdings, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 1197 (2018)	16, 18, 19
<i>Kec v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> , 51 Cal. App. 5th 972 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	15
<i>Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	13, 22
STATUTES AND RULES	
Labor Code §§ 201-203	6
Labor Code § 212	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Labor Code § 213	6
Labor Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	7
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b).....	10
